Minutes of Council Meeting January 6, 1987 Town Hall, Sorrento, La.

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Sorrento, State of Louisiana, met in public and regular session at 6:30 p.m. on the 6th day of January, 1987, at the regular meeting place of said Mayor and Board of Aldermen, at the Town Hall, Sorrento, Louisiana. On roll call the following were recorded present:

Mayor:

Aldermen:

Chief: Clerk: Guests:

NAYS:

None

John N. LeBlanc, Sr. Wilson Longanecker, Mike Lambert, Gilbert Norton, Leslie Kling, Charles Causey Roland Melancon Brenda Melancon

Eugene Gullett, Fern Barnett, Laura Lambert, Howard Lambert, Butch Humphrey, Stewart Braud, Harvey Britton, Earl LeBlanc

The meeting was called to order by Mayor John N. LeBlanc, Sr. The Prayer was led by Brother Eugene Gullett.

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Alderman Charles Causey. On motion by Alderman Wilson Longanecker and seconded by Alderman Mike Lambert to approve the minutes of November 17 and December 2, 1986, as published. Motion carried. Vote as follows: YEAS: Wilson Longanecker, Mike Lambert, Gilbert Norton,

Leslie Kling, Charles Causey

ABSENT: None NAYS: None On motion by Alderman Leslie Kling and seconded by Alderman Gilbert Norton to approve the bills amounting to \$4,786.41. Vote as follows: Motion carried.

Charles Causey, Leslie Kling, Gilbert Norton, YEAS:

Mike Lambert, Wilson Longanecker

ABSENT: None

Harvey Britton attended the meeting to report to the Council the status of the grant applications for Reynolds Lambert Park. A special meeting was called for January 8, 1987 at 6:30 p.m. at the Town Hall to discuss the location of the ball fields and other work that will be performed by the Louisiana National Guard.

There being no further business to be brought before the Council on motion duly made and seconded the meeting was adjourned.

LeBlanc, Sr., Mayor

ATTES Melancon,

Minutes of Special Meeting January 8, 1987 Town Hall, Sorrento, La.

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Sorrento, State of Louisiana, met in public and special meeting at 6:30 p.m. on the 8th day of January, 1987, at the regular meeting place of said Mayor and Board of Aldermen, at the Town Hall, Sorrento, Louisiana.

On roll call the following were recorded present: Mayor: Mayor Pro-tem: Aldermen: Mayor Discrete: Mayor Pro-tem: Aldermen: Mayor Longanecker, Leslie Kling, Charles Causey

Absent: Mike Lambert On motion by Alderman Wilson Longanecker and seconded by Alderman Leslie Kling to adopt the following resolution:

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION TO GENERAL STROUD OF THE LOUISIANA NATIONAL GUARD STATING PROJECT INTENTIONS OF REYNOLDS LAMBERT PARK AND TO INSURE THAT FUEL AND CAMPING REQUIREMENTS OF THE NATIONAL GUARD WILL BE MET.

WHEREAS, land development is a part of the renovation and development of Reynolds Lambert Park in Sorrento, Louisiana, as a recreational facility; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Sorrento appreciates the Louisiana National Guard's efforts in this endeavor; and

WHEREAS, it is our understanding that the Louisiana National Guard will assist the Town of Sorrento in the construction of the lake and its amminities; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council agrees to pay for the fuel cost of the equipment used and also to provide an area for bivouac.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Council of the Town of Sorrento expresses its appreciation to General Stroud of the Louisiana National Guard for the assistance that will be provided in the construction of the lake and its amminities at Reynolds Lambert Park in Sorrento and agrees to pay for the cost of the fuel of the equipment used and also to provide an area for bivouac.

This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: Wilson Longanecker, Leslie Kling, Charles Causey NAYS: None ABSENT: None

There being no further business to be brought before the Council on motion duly made and seconded the meeting was adjourned.

LeBlanc,

ATTESZ: Brenda Melancon, Town Clerk Minutes of Council Meeting January 20, 1987 Town Hall, Sorrento, La.

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Sorrento, State of Louisiana, met in public and regular session at 6:30 p.m. on the 20th day of January, 1987, at the regular meeting place of said Mayor and Board of Aldermen, at the Town Hall, Sorrento, Louisiana.

On roll call the following were recorded present: John N. LeBlanc Mavor

LIGYOL.	John R. Bebrune, Dr.
Aldermen:	Wilson Longanecker, Mike Lambert,
	Gilbert Norton, Leslie Kling,
	Charles Causey
Clerk:	Brenda Melancon
Guests:	Eugene Gullett, Rocky Smith,
	Fern Barnett, Marvin James,
	Milton Vicknair

The meeting was called to order by Mayor John N. LeBlanc, Sr. The Prayer was led by Brother Eugene Gullett.

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Alderman Leslie Kling. On motion by Alderman Charles Causey and seconded by Alderman Leslie Kling to charge Rocky Smith \$15 for an Occupational License 2% sales tax on all purchases on his up-coming gun show which will be held at the Ascension Civic Center in March 1987. Motion carried. Vote as follows:

Wilson Longanecker, Mike Lambert, Gilbert Norton, YEAS:

Leslie Kling, Charles Causey None

ABSENT: None

NAYS: On motion by Alderman Wilson Longanecker and seconded by Alderman Leslie Kling to table the discussion on the bingo ordinance until February 17, 1987. Motion carried. Vote as follows: YEAS: Charles Causey, Leslie Kling, Gilbert Norton,

Mike Lambert, Wilson Longanecker

ABSENT: None NAYS: None There being no further business to be brought before the Council, on motion duly made and seconded the meeting was adjourned.

LeBlanc. Mayor

ATTES Clerk

Melancon Town